big-box stores (e.g., Walmart, Home Depot) and larger grocers (e.g., Safeway, King Soopers) were not sent 

letters, based on the assumption that the person who would receive the mail would not be in a position to 

respond, nor would they likely be the person we would reach when calling. Five hundred seventy five (575) 

invites were mailed yielding 11 direct responses. Additionally, based on feedback from our phone data 

collectors, most businesses on the phone were not familiar with our prior letter that had been emailed to 

them. Based on these findings, the impact on the current year data is minimal and we would not recommend